3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  AND RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

(CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

 (ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Furthermore, unquoted Sukuk and Islamic commercial papers with longer maturity
and lower yield coupon rates are more susceptible to interest rate movements.

Such investments may be subject to unanticipated rise in interest rates which may
impair the ability of the issuers to meet obligation under the instrument, especially
if the issuers are highly leveraged. An increase in interest rates may therefore
increase the potential for default by an issuer.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Fund’s interest or loss and NAV
to movements in prices of unquoted Sukuk and Islamic commercial papers held by
the Fund as a result of movement in interest rate at the end of each reporting year.
The analysis is based on the assumptions that the interest rate changed by 1% with
all other variables held constant. This represents management’s best estimate of a
reasonable possible shift in the interest rate, having regard to the historical volatility
of the interest rate.

% Change in interest rate Impact on profit or loss/NAV

 2024  2023

 RM  RM

+1% (93,720)  (173,793)

-1% 93,772  173,885

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Fund is not exposed to cash flow interest rate risk as the Fund does not hold
any financial instruments at variable interest rate.

The Fund’s exposure to interest rate risk associated with Shariah-compliant
deposits with licensed Islamic financial institutions is expected to be minimal as the
Shariah-compliant deposits are held on short-term basis.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligation

[…]

Malayan Banking Bhd (Maybank)  230,892,758   10.10

 CIMB Islamic Bank Bhd #  140,694,250   6.15

 HLG Securities Sendirian Bhd  125,933,213   5.51

 Hong Leong Bank Bhd   102,778,000   4.49

 CIMB Bank Bhd #  93,349,220   4.08

 United Overseas Bank Bhd   64,982,500   2.84

 Others   288,968,195   12.63

  2,286,767,944   100.00

PRINCIPAL ISLAMIC MONEY MARKET FUND

 37

14. TRANSACTIONS WITH BROKERS/DEALERS (CONTINUED)

#  Included in the transactions are trades conducted with CIMB Bank Bhd and CIMB Islamic Bank
Bhd, fellow related parties to the Manager amounting to RM44,968,750 (2023:
RM93,349,200) and RM55,167,000 (2023: RM140,694,250). The Manager is of the opinion that
all transactions with the related company have been entered into in the normal course of business
at agreed terms between the related parties.

15.   COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain amounts in the comparative financial statements and note disclosures have been
reclassified to conform with the current year's presentation. The reclassification is as follows:

As previously

reported  Reclassification  Restated

 RM  RM  RM
Statement of financial position
Cash and cash equivalents  781,071,077   (536,019,295)   245,051,782
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss  812,603,386   536,019,295   1,348,622,681

Statement of cash flows
Placement of Shariah-compliant

deposits with licensed Islamic
financial institutions  -   (1,170,000,000)   (1,170,000,000)

Proceeds from maturity of Shariah-
compliant deposits with licensed
Islamic financial institutions  -   816,009,000   816,009,000

Profit income received from Shariah-
compliant deposits with licensed
Islamic financial institutions  21,652,990   (5,792,570)   15,860,420

Net cash used generated from/ (used
in) operating activities  145,565,673   (359,783,570)   (214,217,897)

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents  339,299,740   (359,783,570)   (20,483,830)

Cash and cash equivalents at the
beginning of the financial year  441,771,337   (176,235,725)   265,535,612

Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the financial year  781,071,077   (536,019,295)   245,051,782

As disclosed in Note 8 to the

financial statements

Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss:

- Shariah-compliant deposits with
licensed Islamic financial
institutions -   536,019,295

536,019,295

As disclosed in Note 9 to the

financial statements

Cash and cash equivalents
- Shariah-compliant deposits with

licensed Islamic financial
institutions with original maturity
less than 3 months  780,718,586   (536,019,295)   244,699,291

16. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements have been approved for issue by the Manager on 16 January 2025.

PRINCIPAL ISLAMIC MONEY MARKET FUND

 38

DIRECTORY

Head Office of the Manager
Principal Asset Management Berhad (Company No.: 199401018399 (304078-K))
Level 32, Exchange 106,
Lingkaran TRX,
55188 Tun Razak Exchange, Kuala Lumpur
MALAYSIA.
Tel: (03) 8680 8000

Website
www.principal.com.my

E-mail address
myservice@principal.com

Customer Care Centre
(03) 7723 7260

Chat with us via WhatsApp
(6016) 299 9792

Trustee for the Principal Islamic Money Market Fund